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PAUL THOMAS CLARK
CLARK and FEENEY
Attorneys for Respondent
The Train Station, Suite 201
13th and Main Streets

P. O. Drawer 285

Lewiston, Idaho 83501
Telephone: (208) 743-9516

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE

CéseNo,GV.Dl7 - 019 46

In the Matter of )
) Docket No. 2006-06
)
MICHAEL A. DUNCAN, )
License No. CP-2297 ) PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW
‘ )
Respondent. )

COMES NOW MICHAEL A. DUNCAN, the Respondent in the above-entitled matter by
and through his attorney of record, Paul Thoma_s Clark of the law firm Clark and Feeney, and
pursuant to 1.C. §§54-224 & 67-5270 et seq. hereby respectfully petitions this Court for Judiciél
Review of the Findings of Fact, Conclustons of Law, and Final Order entered by the Idaho State
Board of Accountancy on August 16, 2007, in Docket No. 2006-06. A copy of said final order is
attached hereto as Exhibit "A". Said proceeding and Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Final Order were entered following a hearing held on July 18, 2007 pursuant to 1.C. § 54-219.

Venue is proper because the Respondent resides in Nez Perce County. See 1.C. § 67-5272(1)(c).

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW -1-

& LAW OFFICES OF
. 4 4 CLARK AND FEENEY

LEWISTON, IDAHO B350%
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DATED thisz gmlday of August, 2007.

CLARK and FEENEY

By

I hereby certify on the @ day
of September, 2007, a true copy
of the foregping instrument
was: V.  Mailed

_ Faxed

___ Hand delivered to:

Larry C. Hunter

Moffatt Thomas Barrett Rock & Fields
US Bank Plaza Building, 10th F1

PO Box 829

Boise, ID 83701

CLARK and FEENEY

o A

Attomeys( for Respondent.

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW -2-

Do

Paul Thdmas Clark, a member of the firm
Attorngys for Respondent.

LAW OFFICES OF

CLARK AND FEENEY

LEWISTON, IDAHO 83501
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Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Final Order
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BEFORE THE IDAHO STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

In the Matter of Docket No. 2006-06

MICHAEL A. DUNCAN,
License No. CP-2297

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW, AND FINAL ORDER

R i T

The contested case regarding the complaint against Michael A. Duncan, a Certified’
| Public Accountant in the State of Idaho, License No. CP-2297, duly came for hearing before the
Idaho State Board of Accountancy on Wednesday, July 18, 2007, at the offices of Moffatt,
Thomas, Barrett, Rock & Fields, Chartered, at 101 South Capitol Blvd., 11% Floor, Boise, Idaho.
The members of the Idaho State Board of Accountancy who were present and who served as the
hearing body for purposes of this administrative proceeding were as follows: Lisa L. Donnelley,
CPA, Chair; Charles W. Clark, CPA, Vice Chair; Stanley C. Wood, CPA, Secretary; Bette Jo
Berryman, LPA, Treasurer; Samuel K. Cotterell, CPA; Louann Krueger, Public Member; and
Monte E. Warwick, CPA. Roseanne R. Hardin was the duly appointed Hearing Officer
designated to act as the presiding officer for this hearing, with authority limited to conducting the
hearing as defined in 04.11.01.413.c. of the Idaho Administrative Procedures Act (hereinafter
referred to as “IDAPA”). The Respondent, Michael A. Duncan, CPA (hereinafter referred to as
“Respondent™), was present, and was represented by his legal counsel, Thomas Clark of the firm
Clark and Feeney. The Idaho State Board of Accountancy (hereinafter referred to as “the
Board™) was represented by Barbara R. Porter, its Executive Director; and its legal counsel,
Larry C. Hunter of the firm Moffatt, Thomas, Barrett, Rock & Fields, Chartered. Respondent
and the Board may be hereinafter collectively referred to as “the Parties.”

The issues presented in this contested case are as follows:

RECEIVED
AUG 21 2007
BOARD OF ACCOUNTANGY
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1. Whether the Complaint filed in this matter contained sufficient cause or grounds
that, if proven, warranted and required disciplinary action by the Board against
the Certified Public Accountant’s license of Respondent; and

2. If sufficient cause or grounds were proven, what disciplinary action, if any, would
be appropriate? :

The hearihg bodf, after considering the Complaint, after having heard and consideréd fahe
testimony and arguments of the respective parties presented during the cowrse of the
administrative hearing, after having reviewed the record of this matter including the Parties’
exhibits admitted herein, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, does hereby issue the
following Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Final Order.

L
SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

Al Légal Authority of the Beard and Statutory Standards for
Disciplinary Action Regarding a License.

As set forth in the Idaho Accountancy Act (Chapter 2, Title 54, Idaho Code), the Board is
the self-governing agency for the State of Idaho that, among other matters, is responsible to
promulgate necesséxy administrative rules, to initiate or receive complaints against licensees, to
investigate complaints against licensees, and to conduct disciplinary proceedings against
licensees in the State of Idaho.

A “licensee” is defined as any person who holds a current valid license issued by the
Board authorizing that person to practice public accountancy. Idaho Code § 54-206(16). The
Board issues original and renewal licenses to qualified persons to practice as certified public
accountants in the state of Idaho. Idaho Code § 54-211(1). After notice and an opportunity for
hearing, the Board may revoke, suspend, refuse to renew, administratively penalize, reprimand,
restrict, or place on probation the holder of a license for cause shown. Idaho Code §§ 54-219

and 67-5254.

PRI RS U EEAT RER PEWAW, AND FINAL ORDER -~ Page 2
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In any action brought against a licensee under authority of the Idaho Accountancy Act,
evidence of the commission of a single prohibited act shall be sufficient to justify disciplinary
action. Idaho Code § 54-219(4). Acceptance of licensure as a oerﬁﬁed public accountant in
Idaho establishes an affirmative obligation by %he holder of the license to be diligent in the
performance of professional services, and to be fa,ir and honest in relations with clients, fellow
practitioners, and thé public and shall observe the standards incorporated by reference in Rule
004. TDAPA 01.01.01.400.01 and 02.

B. The Complaint Against Respondent.

A former client filed the Complaint in this matter on September 22, 2006. The complaint
alleged a conflict of interest and violation of Board of Accountancy rules, specifically, Rules of
Professional Conduct 400.01 and 400.02, based upon the personal relationship that was
established between the Respondent and the Complainant’s then wife and the continuation of a
professional relationship regarding the preparation of joint tax filings for the compléinant and his
then former Wife.

The Executive Director alleges that Respondent violated Rule 102.03 of the AICPA Code
of Professional Conduct which is iﬁcorporated by reference into the Rules of the Board of
Aécountancy, Idaho Code § 54-204 (1)(i) and IDAPA 01.01.01.004.01. Rule 102.03 of the |
AJCPA states:

Conflicts of Interest.

A conflict of interest may occur if a member performs a professional service for a client

or employer and the member or his or her firm has a relationship with a person, entity,

product, or service that could, in the member’s professional judgment, be viewed by the
client, employer, or other appropriate parties as impairing the member’s objectivity. If

the member believes that the professional service can be performed with objectivity, and

FINRENGHOE BARL CONCLUSIONG GF:A W, AND FINAL ORDER - Page 3
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the relationship is disclosed, consent is obtained from such client, employver, or other
appropriate parties, this rule shall not operate to prohibit the performance of the

professional service. In making the disclosure, the member should consider Rule 301.

The following are examples, not all inclusive, of situations that should cause a member to
~consider whether or not the client, employer or other appropriate parties could perceive

the relationship as impairing the member’s objectivity:

e A member has provided tax or personal financial planning (PTP) service
for a married couple. who are undergoing a divorce, and the member has
been asked to provide the services for both parties duoring the divorce
proceedings.

(Comment to rule.)

C. Contested Case Proceedings Under the Idaho Administrative
Procedures Act.

The Board is authorized to conduct hearings in furtherance of its licensing function.
Idaho Code §§ 54-204(4), 54-219, and 67-5254. The Idaho Accountancy Act states that hearings
are to be conducted in accordance with the provisions of IDAPA. Idabo Code § 54-219(1). An
administrative hearing conducted in acc;,ordance with IDAPA is- denominated a “contested case”.
Idaho Code § 67-5201(6). In conducting a contested case proceeding and issuing findings of
fact, .conclusions of law, and final orders, the presiding officer and bearing board are guided by

express provisions of IDAPA.

FINRON SRS RN TR PIRR PE AW, AND FINAL ORDER - Page 4
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The Board has adopted the Idaho Rules of Administrative Procedure of the Atiorney
General as standards for the procedures it employs in conducting contested cases. IDAPA
01.01.01.003. The Board, through the complainant, as the moving party in this proceeding, has
the burden of proof. |

D. Summary of the Testimony and Evidence Presented at the
Administrative Hearing.

At the hearing held on July 18, 2007, the Board presented evidence through the testimony
of Respondent and Executive Director Barbara R. Porter. Additionally, eleven (11) exhibits
were admitted without objection:

Bxhibits of the Board:

Exhibit 1 Hand written billing statement for Randy & Evelyn Forsman FYE
12/31/03

Exhibit 2 Hand written billing statement for Randy & Evelyn Forsman FYE
12/31/04 '

Exhibit 3 Statement Sellman and Duncan-—last entry 06/10/2004 date
1/24/2007

Exhibit3a  Statement Sellman and Duncan—Ilast entry 11/09/2004 date
1/24/2007 '

Exhibit 4 Check to Sellman and Duncan dated 6/10/04 signed Evelyn
Forsman

Exhibit 5 Check 1o Sellman and Dunecan dated 11/08/2004 signed Michael A.
Duncan '

Exhibit 6 Letter to Michael Duncan from Randy Forsman

Exhibit 8 Cover 1etter and 2003 tax return for Randy and Evelyn Forsman
(multiple pages)

Exhibit 9 Telephone records for Evelyn J. Forsman 208-305-1667 (multiple
pages)

Respondent provided testimony and also offered the following exhibits that were admitted

without objection.

FODINGS O EAGT 1 GONELISIRNG §RLAW, AND FINAL ORDER — Page 5
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Exhibits of Respondent;

Exhibit 4 Typed statement of telephone call by Fran Givens —Aug 25, 2004
Exhibit 5 Timeline of Events prepared by Michael Duncan

The remaining two Exhibits of Respondent were admitted over objection:
Exhibit 2 Transcript of Answering Machine Tape

Exhibit 3 CD of Answering Machine message(s)

Witnesses testifying in person were Barbara R. Porter, Executive Director, and
Respondent Michael A. Duncan.

Respondent testified that he had been Iiceﬁsed in the State of Idaho as a CPA since 1986
and that he had prepared the taxes of Complainant and his wife (hereinafter “Complainant and
Evelyn™) since 2001. Respondent stated that he “suspended” those services on April 28, 2004
when Evelyn contacted him asking for a referral to an attorney who could handle a divorce for
her. Respondent stated that the notice of a pending divorce action. was an automatic “conflict” so
all work was stopped at that time. Respondent was the supervising CPA for the preparation of
the tax rétum, not the individual who was preparing the actual return for Complainant and
Evelyn.

Sometime during the month of May 2004 a personal relationship developed between the
Respondent and Evelyn. Thére was animosity between the Respondent and the Complainant and
Complainant had some kne.wledge of the personalr relationship that was established betwgen

Respondent and Evelyn. Evelyn’s divorce from Complainant became final on August 13, 2004.

FW?F}B&%?&{: %R%WEWW, AND FINAL ORDER — Page 6
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A letter was sent from Respondent’s accounting firm to Complainant on Angust 11, 2004
stating that a second extension would be filed for Complainant and Evelyn’s joint tax return.
Respondent was listed as the contact person regarding that tax return. Correspondence under
Respondent’s signature was sent to Complainant and Evelyn regardiﬁg the preparation of the
joint tax return on September 9, 2004. |

Exhibit 9 shows that during the period between April 29, 2004 and the August 10, 2004,
hundreds of telephone calls were placed between Evelyn’s telephone number and Respondent’s
telephone number. Respondent wrote a check on his personal account for $275 made payable to
his accounting firm on November 8, 2004 that was applied to the balance due on the account of
Complainant and Evelyn.

Subsequent to Evelyn’s divorce, Respondent and his wife were divorced and Respondent
and Evelyn were mén‘ied in April of 2005.

Respondent states that at no time did he give notice to the Complainant or to Evelyn that
he (Respondent) had a conflict of interest that would prevent him from continuing to represent
the Complainant or Evelyn for tax preparation. At no time did Respondent provide notice to
either Complainant or Evelyn that due to the divorce proceedings there was a conflict existing
and that he (Respondent) could not represent both parties. Respondent stated that he did not give
notice to Complainant or Evelyn that he could not represent both parties due to the personal
relationship that was established between Respondent and Evelyn. Respondent argues that
because Complainant had knowledge of the personal relationship, there was no duty of
disclosure, and that Respondent’s tax preparation was not imiaacted by the personal relationship,

so there was no need for consent.

PG BT CRICHRERET A W: AND FINAL ORDER - Page
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In.

BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY DISCIPLINARY STANDARDS

The Board was created by the Idaho Legislature as the “public authority competent to
prescribe and assess the qualifications and to regulate the conduct of licensees . . . and that the
use of titles that have a capacity or tendency to deceive the public as to the status or competence
of the persons using such titles be prohibited.” Idaho Code § 54-202.

The issue presented in this contested case is whether the Complaint filed in this matter,
contains sufficient cause or grounds that, if proven, required and warranted disciplinary action by

the Board against the Certified Public Accountant license of Respondent, and, if so, the nature of

that disciplinary action, if any.
il
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter. Respondent has been a Certified Public

Accountant in the state of Idaho since 1986. His is curently licensed as a Certified Public
Accountant.

2. Respondent had prepared taxes for Complainant and his wife Evelyn since 2001.
Respondent established a personal relationship with Evelyn in May 2004, but did not make a
disclosure to the Complainant-spouse that he had a conflict of inferest that prevented him from
contintiing to represent both parties in tax preparation. He did not seek the consent of either
party to continue such representation. Respondent stated that tax preparation was completed ina
client neutral manner.

3. Respondent continued to retain responsibility for the filing of joint tax returns for

both clients.

22

IR GRS EDIETAEREYQE AW, AND FIYAL ORDER —paes

S O



4, Complainant was aware of the personal rejationship that was established between
Respondent and Evelyn and was antagonistic toward both Respondent and Evelyn.

5. AICPA Rule 102.03 is applicable to Respondent as such rules are incorporated by
reference into the rules promulgafed by the Idaho Board of Accountancy.

6. AICPA Rule 102.03 does not create an exception from the duty fo disclose a
conflict of interest and seek consent to continuation of the professional services relationship for
the situation in which the client is aware of the relationship.

Iv.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board may revoke, suspend, refuse to remew, administratively penalize,
reprimand, restrict, or place on probation the holder of a license for a violation of the Idaho
Accountancy .Act or the Idaho Accountancy Rules promulgated thereunder.

2. Any single act prohibited in the Idaho Accountancy Act shall be sufficient to
justify a suspension, revocation, fine, administrative penalty, restriction, reprimand, injunction,
restraining order, conviction, or any other remedy authorized in by the Idaho Accountancy Act.
Evidence of a general course of conduct shall not be required.

3. If an individual licensed by the Board of Accountancy establishes a personal
intimate relationship with one spouse and a relationship of antagonism with the other spouse, one
may reasonably view the relationships to impair the member’s objectivity.

4. If an individual licensed by the Board of Accountancy believes the professional
service can be performed with objectivity, and the relationship is disclosed to the client(s) and
consent of the clieni(s) is obtained, AICPA 102.3 does not prohibit the performance of the

professional service.

FINDINGS QF AR CONELISIRNS R[4 W, AND FINAL ORDER — Page 9
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5. Respondent had a duty to terminate the professional relationship to make
disclosure of a conflict of inferest to both clients due to the divorce proceedings and finalization
of the divorce or the personal relationship that was established between the Respondent and one
client. ‘Respondent did not make such required disclosures and did not seek the consent of either
client prior to continuation of the professional services relationship.

6. Respondent violated the Idaho Accountancy Act, Idaho Code §§ 54-219(1)(d),
specifically Idaho Accountancy Rule 004.01 by not making the disclosures or seeking/receiving
the consent(s) required by AICPA 102-3.

V.

FINAL ORDER

1. It is the order of the Idaho State Board of Accountancy that Respondent shall receive
a written reprimand to address the violations of IACPA rule 102-3 conflict of interest.

2. Respondent shall attend four (4) hours of approved ethics training prior to the end of
the calendar year. Such training shall include conflicts of interest.

3. The Board also levies the administrative penalty of $1,000 upon Respondent as well
as reimbursement of up to $2000 of the out of pocket expenses of tﬁe Board incurred
in prosecution of this complaint. The penalty and expenses shall be paid in full
-consistent with reasonable terms and timelines established by the Executive Director.

4. . Additiondlly, any violations of the Idaho Accountancy Act and/or Rules, or of this
Final Order of the Board, by Respondent shall be reported to the Board immediately
for further éonsideration and possible action.

5. If the Board staff has reason to believe that Respondent has violated or failed to

comply with this Final Order or any subsequent order based therein, the Board may

FOPYNGS OF BT CONCLUPIRRR PFJAW, AND F}NAL ORDER — Page 10
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impose additional discipline following notice and an opportunity for a hearing as

required by Idaho Code § 54-219.

DATED this /G4 day of () ‘ggﬁ“ A= 2007

IDAHO STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

Lisa L. Donnelley, Chair

F%W&E Wﬂ%@%ﬁI@%WAW’ AND FINAL ORDER — Page 11
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THIS IS A FINAL ORDER OF THE PRESIDING OFFICERS. In pertinent part, Idaho Code §§
54-224 and 67-5246 set forth available procedures and applicable time limits for seeking
reconsideration or other administrative relief as follows:

67-5246. Final Orders—Effectiveness of final orders,

& % %

(4) Unless otherwise provided by statute or rule, any party may file a
motion for reconsideration of any final order issued by the agency head within
fourteen (14) days of the issuance of that order. The agency head shall issue a
written order disposing of the petition. The petition is deemed denied if the
agency head does not dispose of it within twenty-one (21) days after the filing of
the petition.

(5) Unless a different date is stated in a final order, the order is effective
fourteen (14) days after its issuance if a party has not filed a petition for
reconsideration. If a party has filed a petition for reconsideration with the agency
head, the final order becomes effective when:

(a)  the petition for reconsideration is disposed of; or

(b)  the petition is deemed denied because the agency head did
not dispose of the petition within twenty-one (21) days.

* * %
Petitions for reconsideration may be filed with the Idaho State Board of Accountancy, Owyhee
Plaza, Suite 470, 1109 Main Street, P.O. Box 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0002. Judicial review
of this Final Order is governed by the provisions of Idaho Code §§ 67-5270 through 67-5279.

Pursuant to those sections, any party aggrieved by this Final Order may appeal this case to

- . district court by filing a petition in the district court of the county in which the hearing was held,

the final agency action was taken, the party seeking review of the order resides or operates its
. principal place of business, or the real property or personal property that was the subject of the
agency action is located. An appeal must be filed within twenty-eight (28) days of 1) the service

date of this Final Order, 2) an order denying a petition for reconsideration, or 3) the failure

FNB%W?S& %M%%ww, AND FINAL ORDER - Page 12

is



within twenty-one (21) days to grant or deny a petition for reconsideration, whichever is later.
The filing of an appeal to district court does not itself stay the effectiveness or enforcement of

the order under appeal.
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PAUL THOMAS CLARK PATTY fEt:_f\s
CLARK and FEENEY gﬁ@ ﬂ}fﬁ
Attorneys for Respondent -

The Train Station, Suite 201 m DEPUTY

13th and Main Streets

P. O. Drawer 285
Lewiston, Idaho 83501
Telephone: (208) 743-9516

[N THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE

Y 1946
In the Matter of ) Case No. {% {}? n
) Docket No. 2006-06
) ,
MICHAEL A. DUNCAN, ) ORDER FOR STAY
License No. CP-2297 ) PENDING PETITION FOR JUDICIAL
} REVIEW
)

Respondent.

The ex parte motion of the Respondent for stay pending judicial review having been presented before
this court, and good cause appearing therefore,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the execution and/or enforcement of the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Final Order previously entered in this matter on August 16,2007,

is hereby stayed during the pendency of judicial review of said order.

DATED this {z " day of -&fﬁ»ﬁbﬂom.

04y o

District Court Judge
ORDER FORSTAY
PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW -1~ i
) AW OFFKIES QF
3? CLARK AND FEENEY

LEWISTON, IDARD 83501
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oiggi! 007, a frue copy
of the foregoipg instrument
was: ﬁaﬂed

- Paxed
- Hand delivered
Overnight mail to:

Larry C. Hunter

Moffatt Thomas Barrett Rock & Fields’

US Bank Plaza Building, 10th F1
PO Box 829
Boise, 1D 83701

Paul Thomas Clark - 5L
Clark and Feeney

PO Box 285

1229 Main Street, Ste 201
Lewiston, ID 83501

CLERK.OF DISTRIGT COURT
(L WR(Damm

Cle¥k/Deputy

ORDER FOR STAY
PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW -2-
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CLARK AND FEENEY

LEWISTON, IDAHO B350
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE

In the Matter of,
Case No. CV 07-01946
MICHAEL A. DUNCAN, ORDER GRANTING AGENCY
License No. CP-2297 REQUEST FOR EXTENSION TO FILE
AGENCY DEMAND
Respondent.

The Court, having reviewed the Idaho State Board of Accountancy’s request for
further time to file the Agency record with the Court, and the Court finding good cause therein;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Idaho State Board of Accountancy shall have
untii October 31, 2007, to file a copy of the record as required by Idaho Code Sections 67-5249

and 67-5242.

DATED this zé.ﬁ—day of Ochbe— 2007,

O

The Honorable Carl B. Kerrick
Judge

ORDER GRANTING AGENCY REQUEST FOR
EXTENSION TO FILE AGENCY DEMAND -1 BOI_MT2:668122.1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thls/)@ day of ﬁ/ f’DW 2007, 1

caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER GRANTING AGENCY REQUEST
FOR EXTENSION TO FILE AGENCY I)EMAND to be served by the method indicated
below, and addressed to the following:

Paul Thomas Clatk @U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid
CLARX AND FEENEY {(\Hand Delivered

The Train Station, Suite 201 ( ) Overnight Mail

13th and Main Streets ( ) Facsimile

P. O. Drawer 285
Lewiston, Idaho 83501
Facsimile: (208) 743-9516

Larry C. Hunter, ISB No. 1989 V_){U .S. Mail, Postage Prepaid
MOFFATT, THOMAS, BARRETT, ROCK & { ) Hand Delivered
FIeLps, CHARTERED { ) Overnight Mail
101 S. Capitol Blvd., 10th Floor ( ) Facsimile
Post Office Box 829

Boise, Idaho 83701
Facsimile (208) 385-5384

ORDER GRANTING AGENCY REQUEST FOR
EXTENSION TO FILE AGENCY DEMAND - 2 BOI_MT2:668122.1
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE

In the matter of: CASE NOQ. CV 07-1946

MICHAEL A. DUNCAN,
License No. CP-2297

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND
ORDER ON MOTION TO
DISMISS AND PETITION FOR
JUDICIAL REVIEW

R e e i i

This matter came before the Court on a petition for judicial review from the Idaho
State Board of Accountancy’s Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Final Order
dated August 16, 2007. The Petitioner also filed a motion to dismiss the matter due to an
inadequate transcript of the agency hearing. The Court heard oral argument on the matter
on July 15, 2008. The Petitioner, Michael A. Duncan, was represented by Patﬂ Thomas
Clark, of the firm Clark and Feeney. The Respondent, Idaho State Board of
Accountancy, was represented by Larry Hunter, of the firm Mofifatt, Thomas, Barrett,
Rock & Fields. The Court, having heard the argument of counsel and being fully advised

in the matter, hereby renders its decision.

'MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER 1
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FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On September 22, 2006, a verified complaint was filed with the Idaho State Board
of Accountancy (hereinafter “Board”). The Complaint was filed by Randy Forsmann,
against accountant Michael Duncan. The Complaint alleged that Mr. Duncan continued
accounting work on behalf of both Mr. Forsmann and his wife, Evelyn, after a conflict of
interest arose; namely, that Mr. Duncan became aware that Evelyn would be seeking a
divorce, and that Mr. Duncan engaged in a personal relationship with Evelyn while still
continuing to act as both Mr. Forsmann and Evelyn’s accountant. The Complaint centers
upon the filing of the Forsmanns® 2003 tax return subsequent to the time their divorce
was éntered in August, 2004. Mr. Duncan was a partner with the Lewiston, Idaho,
accounting firm of Sellman & Duncan, PLLC, at the time the Complaint was filed.

A response to the verified complaint was received and filed with the Board on
October 17, 2006. A hearing was held before the Board on July 18, 2007. Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Final Order were issued on August 16, 2007.

On April 25, 2008, the Petitioner filed a timely Petition for Judicial Review of the
Board’s Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Final Order; to which the Board
responded on May 29, 2008. In addition to the Petition for Judicial Review, the
Petitioner filed a Motion to Dismiss this matter on April 25, 2008, based upon the
Petitioner’s claim that the Board failed to provide a complete transcript of the July, 2007,
hearing. The Board responded to the motion to dismiss on May 21, 2008. Both matters

are currently before this Court.

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER 2
ON MOTION TO DISMISS AND PETITION
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW



ISSUE ON APPEAL

Did the Hearing Body err when it determined the Petitioner violated AICPA 102.37

STANDARD OF REVIEW

Judicial review of an agency action is governed by the Idaho Administrative -
Procedure Act. See 1.C. § 67-5270. Inreviewing an order issued by an agency, the court
shall affirm the agency action unless the court finds that the agency’s findings,
inferences, conclusions, or decisions are:

(a) in violation of constitutional or statutory provisions;

(b) in excess of the statutory authority of the agency;

{c) made upon unlawful procedure;

(d) not supported by substantial evidence on the record as a whole; or

() arbitrary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion.
1.C. § 67-5279(3). Further, the agency action shall be affirmed “unless substantial rights
of the appellant have been prejudiced.” 1.C. § 67-5279(4). The court shall not substitute
its judgment for that of the agency as to the weight of the evidence on questions of fact.
I.C. § 67-5279(1). If the action of the agency is not affirmed, it must be set aside in
whole or in part and remanded to the agency for further proceedings as neceSsary; ILC. §
67-5279(3).

DISCUSSION
There are two issues currently before the Court: The Petitioner’s Motion to

Dismiss and the Petition for Judicial Review. The Motion to Dismiss will be addressed

first, followed by the Petition for Judicial Review.

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER 3
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I. Motion to Dismiss

The Petitioner filed a motion to dismiss this matter based upon the failure of the
Board to provide an adequate transcript of the hearing held before the Board on July 18,
2007. The Petitioner claims he is prejudiced and cannot adequately present his position
to the Court for judicial review. See Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion to
Dismiss, at 2.

The Board is required to record such hearings pursuant to 1.C. § 67-5242(3)(d).

_At the hearing, the presiding officer:

(d) Shall cause the hearing to be recorded at the agency’s expense. Any

party, at that party’s expense, may have a transcript prepared or may cause

additional recordings to be made during the hearing if the making of the

additional recording does not cause distraction or disruption.
Id. The Board complied with the requirements of I.C. § 67-5242(3)(d), that the presiding
officer of the hearing shall cause the hearing to be recorded at the agency’s expense, as
the proceedings in this matter were recorded to an audio tape. The Petitioner was unable
to have the recorded tapes of the hearing transcribed. As a result, the Board itself had a
transcript prepared. A copy of this transcript, including porﬁons listed as “inaudible,”
was provided to the Court. See Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion to Dismiss,
Exhibit B.

The Court is unpersuaded by the Petitioner’s argument that he is prejudiced and
cannot adequately present his position to the Court for judicial review. The Court agrees
that the copy of the transcript in this matter is less than ideal, however, it is not so lacking

that it fails to set forth the details necessary for appellate review.' Further, the Petitioner

has provided no authority which supports his argument that the matter should be

' The Court doés not mean to make light of the fact that this transeript is incomplete, and recommends that
the Board take caution so that an adequate transcript can be created when making such recordings in the
firure,
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dismissed because the transcript is inadequate. The Petitioner has not established how
the quality of the transcript has prejudiced him, or prevented him from setting forth
argument on appeal. Therefore, the motion to dismiss the Complaint against Mr. Duncan
due to an inadequate transcript of the hearing is denied. |

2. Petition for Judicial Review

The Petitioner, Michael Duncan, is seeking review of the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, and Final Order issued by the Board on August 16, 2007. The
Board found that Mr. Duncan had a conflict of interest that prevented him from
continuing to prepare the joint tax forms for both the Complainant, Randy Forsmann, and
his ex-wife, Evelyn.® As a result, the Board concluded that Mr. Duncan had a duty to
terminate the professional relationship or make a disclosure of a conflict of interest to

both clients.” The Board determined that the Petitioner failed to do so, and as a result, he

? The Board made the following findings of fact:

2. Respondent had prepared taxes for Complainant and his wife Evelyn since 2001.
Respondent established a personal relationship with Evelyn in May 2004, but did not
make a disclosure to the Complainant-spouse that he had a conflict of interest that
prevented him from continuing to represent both parties in tax preparation. He did
not seek the consent of either party to continue such representation. Respondent
stated that tax preparation was completed in a client neutral manner,

3. Respondent continued to retain responsibility for the filing of joint tax returns for
both clients.

4. Complainant was aware of the personal relationship that was established between
Respondent and Evelyn and was antagonistic toward both Respondent and Evelyn.

5. AICPA Rule 102.03 is applicable to Respondent as such rules are incarporated by
reference into the rules promulgated by the Idaho Board of Accountancy.

6. AICPA Rule 102.03 does not create an exception from the duty to disclose a conflict
of interest and seek consent to continuation of the professional services relationship
for the situastion in which the client is aware of the relationship.

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Final Order, at §-9.
* In addition, the Board made the following conclusions of law:
3. Ifan individual licensed by the Board of Accountancy establishes a personal intimate
1‘ refationship with one spouse and a relationship of antagonism with the other spouse,
: one may reasonably view the relationships 1o impair the member’s objectivity.

4. If an individual Heensed by the Board of Accountancy believes the professional
service can be performed with obiectivity, and the relationship is disclosed to the
client{s) and consent of the client(s) is obtained, AICPA does not prohibit the
performance of the professional service.

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDPER. 5
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“violated the Idaho Accountancy Act, Idaho Code §§ 54-219(1)(d), specifically Idaho
Accountancy Rule 004.01 by not making the disclosures or seeking/receiving the
consent(s) required by AICPA 102-3.” Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Final
Order, at 10. The Board issued the following sanctions: the Petitioner was issued a
written reprimand by the board; required to attend four hours of approved ethics training;
levied an administrative penalty of $1,000; and required to pay expenses of $2,000. /d.
The Petitioner asks this Court to determine whether the Board erred when it
concluded that Mr, Duncan violated Rule 102.03 of the AICPA Code of Professional
Conduct. Rule 102.03 states in pertinent part:
A conflict of interest may occur if a member performs a professional
service for a client or employer and the member or his or her finm has a
relationship with another person, entity, product, or service that could, in
the member’s professional judgment, be viewed by the client, employer,
or other appropriate parties as impairing the member’s objectivity. If the
; member believes that the professional service can be performed with
} objectivity, and the relationship is disclosed to and consent is obtained
from such client, employer, or other appropriate partics, the rule shall not
operate to prohibit the performance of the professional service. When
making the disclosure, the member should consider Rule 301.
AICPA Rule 102.3.
“An agency’s interpretation of its statutes is.entitled to deference.” Pear! v. Bd. of

Prof°l Discipline of the Idaho State Board of Medicine, 137 Idaho 107, 113, 44 P.34

1162, 1168 (2002); citing Simplot v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n, 120 Idaho 849, 820 P.2d.

5 5. Respondent had a duty to terminate the professional relationship or to make
i disclosure of a conflict of interest to both clients due to the divorce proceedings and
| finalization of the divorce of the personal relationship that was established between
the Respondent and one client. Respondent did not make such required disclosures
and did not seek the consent of either client prior to continuation of the professional
services relationship.
| 6. Respondent violated the Idaho Accountancy Act, Idaho Code §§ 54-219(1)(d),
specifically Idaho Accountancy Rule 004,01 by not making the disclosures of
seeking/receiving the consent(s) required by AICPA 102.3.

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Final Order, at 9-10.
- MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER 6
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1206 (1991). If the following four-prong test is met, the court must give “considerable
weight to the agency’s interpretation. /d.

(1) the court must determine whether the agency has been entrusted with

the responsibility to administer the statute at issue, (2) the agency's

statutory construction must be reasonable, (3) the court must determine

that the statutory language at issue does not treat the precise issue, and (4)

a court must ask whether any of the rationales underlying the rule of
deference are present.

Id.

This Court must give considerable weight fo the Board’s determination because
each requirement of the four-prong test is met.* The Petitioner is challenging only the
second prong of this four-part test, whether the agency’s statutory construction is
reasonable. This construction is set forth in Findings of Fact 1-5, and Conclusions of
Law 3-6. See Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Final Order, at 8-10.

Specifically, the Petitioner argues that the relationships were properly disclosed to
both the Complainant and Evelyn, thus there was no violation of AICPA Rule 102.3. He
argues that disclosure occurred because the Complainant was aware of the conflict simply
due to the fact that the Complainant and Evelyn were seeking a divorce.

First, the Petitioner is critical of the Board’s reference to an example of a conflict

located in the comment to AICPA Rule 102.3. The comment sets forth examples which

* The other three prongs of the test have been met. The first prong is met because the Board is entrusted
with the responsibility to administer the statute at issue, See 1.C. § 54-204(1)(i}). The third prong of the test
is also met: the statutory language at issue does not treat the precise issue; in this case, the determination of
whether the conflict was properly disclosed, and whether consent was obtained from both parties. The
fourth prong, whether any of the rationales underlying the rule of deference are present, is also met, First,
the Petitioner does not suggest these rationales are not present, and second, “The rationales for deference
are that interests have arisen in reliance on the agency’s statutory interpretation, that the agency hasa
practical interpretation, that the legislature acquiesces to the interpretation, and that agency expertise is
required.” Pearl, 137 Idaho at 113, 44 P.3d at 1168.
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are hypothetical situations that should cause a member® to consider whether or not a
client, employer or other appropriate parties could perceive the relationship as impairing
the member’s objectivity. The example in the comment that the Board refers to-is stated
as follows:

A member has provicied tax or personal financial planning (PTP) serviée

for a married couple who are undergoing a divorce, and the member has

been asked to provide the services for both parties during the divorce

proceedings.
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Final Order, at 4. The Petitioner é‘cternpts to
distinguish his éituation from this example in the comment by claiming first, that tax
form preparation is different from tax or personal financial planning; especially in light of
the fact that the prepared tax form in question was for the tax year of 2003, a year prior to
the Complainant and Evelyn’s divorce in 2004, The Petitioner claims the tax form
preparation would be done in the same manner, regardless of whether the parties were
seeking a divorce. See Petitioner’s Brief, at 8. The Petitioner also argued that the tax
return in question was substantially completed before the conflict arose in 2004.
However, the filing of the Forsmanns® 2003 tax forms was extended and did not actually
occur until after the divorce decree was entered in 2004. Key to the Petitioner’s
argument is the claim that disclosure of the conflict to the parties was not necessary,
because the parties were already aware of the conflict because “the parties obviously
knew they were getting a divorce.” Petitioner’s Brief, at 9.

In addition, the Petitioner argues that AICPA Rule 102.3 was not violated because

both clients consented to the continuation of the professional relationship. The Petitioner

claims that Mr. Forsmann consented simply by the fact that he signed the tax retun, filed

3 Use of the term “member” refers to accountants who are members of the Idaho State Board of
Accountancy.
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it, and kept the refund. The Petitioner’s arguments are fairly similar to those which were
posed to the Board at the hearing held on July 18, 2007.

After reviewing the record, this Court finds that the Board’s determinations are
reasonable and supported by substantial evidence on the record as a whole, thus the
Petitioner’s argument that the Board’s actions were arbifrary, capricious, and an abuse of
discretion is unfounded. The court shall not substitute its judgment for that of the agency
as to the weight of the evidence on questions of fact. 1.C. § 67-5279(1). The Petitioner
asks this Court to make its own factual determinations regarding whether the
Complainant’s knowledge of the divorce provided him notice of the conflict in question,
and further, whether the Complainant’s act of signing the tax return amounted to the
Complainant’s consent to the Petitioner’s accountant work. The Board found otherwise,
and this Court does not disagree.

Further, an agency’s action shall be affirmed “unless substantial rights of the
appeliant have been prejudiced.” L.C. § 67-5279(4). The Petitioner has not shown how
his substantial rights have been prejudiced. While the Petitioner was reprimanded and
sanctioned, there has been no showing of prejudice. Therefore, the Board’s Findings of

Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Final Order are affirmed.

CONCLUSION
The Idaho State Board of Accountancy sanctioned the Petitioner for failing to
disclose a conflict of interest and failing to receive permission to continue representation
as an accountant, in vicolation of AICPA Rule 102.3. Based upon the foregoing opinion,

the actions of the Board are affirmed.
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ORDER
IT IS HERERY ORDERED that the Petitioner’s Motion to Dismiss is DENIED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and

Final Order, issued by the Idaho State Board of Accountancy on August 16, 2007, are

hereby AFFIRMED.
Dated this g'%ay of September, 2008,
Q J76 NN,
CARL B. KERRICK—District Judge
MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER 10
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing MEMORANDUM OPINION AND
ORDER ON MOTION TO DISMISS AND PETITION FOR JUDICAL REVIEW was
mailed, postage prepaid, by the undersigned at Lewiston, Idaho, this 4 day of
September, 2008, on: .

Paul Thomas Clark MWW

CLARK AND FEENEY
P O Drawer 285
Lewiston 1D 83501
Larry C. Hunter
MOFFATT THOMAS
BARRETT ROCK. & FIELD
P O Box 829
Boise 1D 83701 e
ois p /r,‘:‘—g i “:\;
I e S
PATTY O. WEEKS, CLERK INEEEO
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Telephone: (208) 743-9516
Facsimile: (208) 746-9160

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE

)

In the matter of: ) Case No. CV (7-1946

)

)
MICHAEL A. DUNCAN ) NOTICE OF APPEAL
License No. CP-2297 )

)

)

) Fee Category:

)] Fee Amount:

TO: IDAHO STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY and to its attorney, LARRY HUNTER, and THE
CLERK OF THE ABOVE ENTITLED COURT:

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

I. The above named Appellant, MICHAEL A. DUNCAN, appeals to the Idaho Supreme Court
from the Memorandum Opinion and Order on Motiox} to Dismiss and Petition for Judicial entered the 3rd
day of September, 2008, by the Honorable Carl B. Kerrick.

2. The appeal is taken on issues of law and fact. A more specific detailing of the issues on

appeal will be supplied upon the submission of briefing in this matter.

1. LAW OFFICES OF
NOTICE OF APPEAL 1 CLARK AND FEENEY

i i
i 3} 2 LEWISTON, tDAHO 83501
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3. That Appellant Duncan has a right to appeal to the Idaho Supreme Court. The Mermorandum
Opinion and Order described in paragraph 1 above is an appéalable order under and pursuant to Rule 11(f).

4. 'i’hat Appellant Duncan requests the preparation of the standard reporter’s transcript as
defined in Rule 25(a), LAR.

5 The Appellant Duncan requests the clerk’s record be prepared as provided for under Rule
28(a)(1), LAR.

6. 1 certify:

(a) That a copy of the Notice of Appeal has been served on the reporter.

(b) That the Clerk of the District Court has been paid the estimated fee for preparation of the
reporter’s transcript.

©) That the estimated fee for preparation of the clerk’s record has been paid to the Clerk of the
District Court.

{d) That the appellate filing fee has been paid.

(e) That service had been made upon all parties required to be served pursuant to LA.R., Rule

20.
DATED this day of October, 2008.
CLARK AND FEENEY
By:"ﬁ
PaulfThomas Clark, a member of the firm.
Attofneys for Petitioner/Appellant
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1 hereby certify on the E i

" day of October, 2008, a true copy

of the foregping instrument

was: Mailed
Faxed
Hand delivered
Ovemight mail to:
Larry C. Hunter

Moffatt Thomas Barrett Rock & Fields
US Bank Plaza Building, 10th Fl

PO Box 829

Boise, ID 83701

Nancy Towler
Court Reporter

Nez Perce County
PO Box 896
Lewiston, ID 83501

CLARK and FEENEY

N

Attorneys for Peti(ionerl Appellant
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Telephone: (208) 743-9516
Facsimile: (208) 746-9160

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant

In the matter of:

MICHAEL A. DUNCAN
License No, CP-2297

TO:

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE

Supreme Court No. 35804
Case No. CV 07-1946

AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL

R I ™

IDAHO STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY and to its attorney, LARRY HUNTER:

NOTICEISHEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT AMENDS PARAGRAPH 2 OF THE
APPELLANT'S NOTICE OF APPEAL AS FOLLOWS:

2. The appeal is taken on issues of law and fact. A preliminary staterent of the issues on

appeal which the Plaintiff intends to assert is as follows:

Did the District Court err in not overturning the Idaho State Board of Accountancy’s decision that
the Appellant violated the Idaho Accountancy Act, specifically Idaho Accountancy Rule 004.01, by

- not making the disclosures or seeking/receiving the consent(s) required by AICPA 102.3, when:

{a) AICPA 102.3 is silent about who needs to make a disclosure of a relationship and how the
disclosure of that relationship is to be made and the uncontrovertible evidence in the record
established that the Complainant was aware of the relationship requiring disclosure prior to
the finalization of the tax return; and

AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL -1-
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) AICPA 102.3 is silent about how consent must be obtained and the uncontrovertible
evidence in the record established that all parties consented to the Appellant continuing to
provided professional services, including the Complainant who got a copy of final tax
return, signed the final tax return, filed the final tax return, kept the refund, and never
alleged that the professional services provided by the Appellant where in any way suspect.

DATED this “g‘“ an of December, 2008.
CLARK AND FEENEY

s ff

Paul Thomas Clark, a member of the firm.
Attorgeys for Petitioner/Appellant

T hereby certify on the \l Q‘W

day of December, 2008, a true copy
of the foregojng instrument
was: %4 Mailed

Faxed

Hand delivered

e Overnight mail to:

Larry C. Hunter
Moffatt Thomas Barrett Rock & Fields
US Bank Plaza Building, 10th Fl
PO Box 829
Boise, ID 83701

CLARK and FEENEY

. {

Attorr"xe:ys( for Petitioner/Appellant
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE COF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE

MICHAEL A, DUNCAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant, SUPREME CCURT NO 35804
vs.

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,

Defendant -Respondent.

et Nt N e e et e et e e S

I, DeAnna P. Grimm, Deputy Clexrk of the District Court of
the Second Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for
the County of Nez Perce, do hereby certify that the foregoing
Clerk's Record in the above-entitled cause was compiled and bound
by me and contains true and correct copies of all pleadings,
documents, and papers designated to be included under Rule 28,
Idaho Appellate Rules, the Notice of Appeal, any Notice of Cross-
Appeal, and additional documents that were requested.

I further certify:

1. That no exhibits were marked for identification or

admitted into evidence during the course of this action.

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

27/



Z. That the following will be submitted as an exhibit to

this record on appeal:

Agency’s Record - a copy of Defendant’s exhibit #3 is
being submitted in place of the original. The original

was a DSS file and not readable. Clark and Feeney
burned a CD in the WAV format.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

the seal of said court this éajg day of January 2009.

PATTY O. WEEBKS, Clerk

Deputy Clerk

CLERK’'S CERTIFICATE

3



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECONb JUDTCIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE

MICHAEL A. DUNCAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant, SUPREME COURT NO 35804
vs.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,

Defendant-Respondent.

L o P A

I, DeAnna P. Grimm, Deputy Clerk of the District Court of
the Second Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for
the County of Nez Perce, do hereby certify that copies of the
Clerk's Record and Reporter's Transcript were delivered on the
J&é} day of January 2009 to, Larry C. Hunter, Attorney for
Respondent, by United States Mail and to Paul Thomas Clark,

Attorney for Appellant, by Valley Messenger Service.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

the seal Qf'the said Court this & é day of January 20009.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PATTY O. WEEKS
CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

e AT e g b
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By
Deputy Clerk
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101 S. Capitol Blvd,, 10th Floor
Post Office Box 829
Boise, Idaho 83701
Telephone (208) 345-2000
Facsimile (208) 385-5384
lch@moffatt,com
15184.0086

r

Afforneys for Idaho State Board of Accountancy

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY QOF NEZ PERCE
In the Matter of
Case No. CV-07-01946
MICHAEL A. DUNCAN,
License No, CP-2297, OBJECTION TO CLERK'S RECORD

Petitioner,

COMES NOW the Respondent Idaho State Beard of Accountancy and files the
following in the way of an Objection to Clerk's Record and Transcript:

1. At page 38 of the Clerk’s Record, the Clerk indicates that the Agency’s
Record is being submitted as an exhibit. The Respondent wants to make sure that the transeript

of the hearing is part of the Clerk's Record and if it is not, that it be included.

OBJECTION TO CLERK’S RECORD - 1 4 / Gisnt1198474.1
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2. While portions of the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct Rule 102.03
is included in the record as part of the lower court’s decision, the Respondent asks the Court to
take judicial notice of the entire Rule as it is attached hereto.

H
DATED this 20 * day of February, 2009,

MOFFATT, THOMAS, BARRETT, ROCK &
FIELDS, CHARTERED

La}rif C. Hunter — Of the Firm
Attorneys for Respondent
Idaho State Board of Accountancy

OBJECTION TO CLERK'S RECORD -2 L{Z 9\ , Cliant:1136474.1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

3 ,
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this L¢ _day of February, 2009, I caused a true
and correct copy of the foregoing OBJECTION TO CLERK’S RECORD to be served by the
method indicated below, and addressed to the following:

Paul Thomas Clark (vyU.8. Mail, Postage Prepaid
CLARK AND FEENEY ( ) Hand Delivered
The Train Station, Suite 201 { ) Overnight Mail

13th and Main Streets (VY Facsimile
P.O. Drawer 285 _

Lewiston, Idaho 83501

Facsimile: (208) 746-9160

E&C&%&

Dadry C. Hunter §

OBJECTION TO CLERK'S RECORD -3 %Z 5 Cllant: 1138474, 1
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AICPA Professional Standards:

Code of
Professional
Conduct

and

b':

As of June 1, 2006

OBJECTION TO THE RECORD
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Integrity and Objectivity 4441 '

ET Section 102
Integrity and Objectivity

.01 Rule 102-Infegrity and objectivity. In the parformance of any
professional service, 2 member shall meintein objsctivity end integrity, shall
be free of conflicts of interest, and shall not knowingly misrepresent facts or
subordinate his or her judgment to others,

" [As adépted January 12, 1988.]

Inferpretations under Rule 102~ Integrity and Objectivily

.02 102.1—Knowing migrepresentations in the preparation of finn-
nelal statements or records. A member shall ba considersd to have know-
ingly misrepresented facts in violation of rule 102 [ET section 102.01} when he
or she knowingly—

@, Makes, or permits or directs another to make, materially falze and
misleading entries in an entity's financial statements or records; or

b. Fails to corract an entity's financial statements or records that are
materiolly false end mislonding when he or she has the authority to
record an gntry; or :

e, Bigns, or parmits or direots enother to sign, & document containing
materially felse and misleading information.

[Revised, effective May 81, 1999, by the Profesclonal Ethice Hxecutive
Cormmittze.) ‘

08 102-2—Conflicts of interest. A confiiot of interest may ocour if a
mamber performs & profassional service for a client or employer and the mem-
ber or his or her firm has = relationghip with another person, entity, product,
or service that could, in the member's professional judgment, be viewad by the
client, employer; or other appropriate parties as impairing the member's ob-
Jectivity. If the member believes that the professional service can be porformed
with objectivity, and the relationship iz dizclosed to and congent ik obtained from
such client, employer, or other appropriate parties, the rule shall not opexate
to prohibit the performence of the professionsl service, When making the dis-
closurs, the member should consider Rule 801, Confidential Client Information
(BT paction 301.01].

Certaln professional sngagements, such a9 aundits, reviews, and other attest
gervices, require independence, Independence impairments under ruls 101 [ET
goction 101.01], its interpretations, and rulings cannot be eliminated by such
disclosurs and consent,

The following are exemples, not ell-inclusive, of situations that should cause
a membar to coneider whether or not the client, amployer, or other sppropriute
parties could view the relationghip as impairing the member's objactivity:

®  Amemberhasbeen asked to perform litigation vervices for the plaintiff
in connection with a Iawsuit fled againat a client of the member'a firm.

ET §102.03
ORJECTION TO THE RECORD 45_
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4442 Independence, Integrity, and Objectivity

¢ A member has provided tax or personal financial planning (PFP) ser-
vices for a married couple who are undergoing a divores, and the mem-
ber has been asked to provide the services for both parties during the
divores proceedings.

¢ In connection with a PFP engagement, a member plang fo suggest
that the clignt invest in a business in whith he or she has a financial
interest.

¢ Amember provides tax or PFP services for several members of a family
who may have opposing interests.

® A member has a signiflcant financial interest, is & member of man-
agement, or is in a position of influence in a company that is a major
competitor of a client for which the member performs management
consyuiting services.

@ A member serves on a city's board of tex appesls, which considers
metters involving several of the member's tax cHenta.

¢ A wmember bas been approached to provide services in connection with
the purchase of resl estats from e client of the member's fivm,

® A member refers & PFP or tax client to an insuranee broker or other
gervice provider, which refors clionts to the memboer under an exclusive
arrangement to do so.

2 A member recommends or refers a client to a service bureau in which
the member or purtner{s) in the member'z frm hold material inancial
interest(z).

The above exgmplas are not intended to ba all-inclusive,

{Replaces previous interpretation 102-2, Conflicts of Interast, August 1996, of-
fective August 81, 1905.]

04 102.-8—Obligations of a member to his or her employer’s exter-
nal accountant, Under rule 102 [ET section 102.01), & member must main-
tain objectivity end integrity in the performance of a professionsl servics. In
dealing with his or her employer's externsl accountant, e member zaust be can-~
did and not knowingly misrepresent facts or knowingly fail to disclose material
faote, This would include, for example, responding to pecific Inquiries for which
his or her employer's externel accountent requests written rapresentation.

[Eftective November 30,'1893.]

.05 10Z%-4-~Subordination of judgment by a membex, Rule 103 [ET
section 102.01] prohibits a member from knowingly misrepreseating facts or
gubordinating his or her judgment when performing professionel gervices. Un-
der this rule, if & member and his or her supervisor have a disagresment or
dispute relating to the preparation of financial statements or the recoyding of
transactions, the member should take the following steps to ensure that the
situation doss not constitute & subordination of judgment:*

1 A member in the practice of publle aemunzi:g should refar to the Stalements on Auditlng
Btandards. For oxampla, sas 8A8 No. 22, Planning end Supervision (AU ezotion 311], which discusses
w}msg':&:udltar ghould do when there are differences ofopinlonr concarning nccounbting end suditing
atan 3

ET §102.04

OBJECTION TO THE RECORD 4 é
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE

In the Matter of,
Case No. CV 07-01946

MICHAEL A. DUNCAN, ORDER
License No. CP-2297

Petitioner.

The Objection to Clerk’s Record of the Respondent Idaho State Board of
Accountancy having come before the Court and the Court being fully apprised in the situation;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Clerk’s Record in this matter include the
transcript of the hearing before the Idaho State Board of Accountancy as it was presented to this

Court.

DATED this _/ {Tay of /Yercll_ , 2000.

lay_  —

The Honorable Carl B. Kerrick
District Judge

ORDER -1 LIZ 7 Client 11580181



CLERK’S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this
caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing O

below, and addressed to the following:

Paul Thomas Clark

CLARK AND FEENEY

The Train Station, Suite 201
13th and Main Streets

P. O. Drawer 285

Lewiston, Idaho 83501
Facsimile: (208) 743-9516

Lamry C. Hunter .

MOFFATT, THOMAS, BARRETT, ROCK & FIELDS
101 S. Capitol Blvd., 10th Floor

Post Office Box 829

Boise, Idaho 83701

Facsimile (208) 385-5384

ORDER - 2

g{ér‘kday of ﬂ/lﬁ{/ OC“’ , 2009, 1
}

R to be served by the method indicated

} U.S. Malil, Postage Prepaid
( ) Hand Delivered
( ) Overnight Mail
( ) Facsimile

4% U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid
{ ) Hand Delivered
{ ) Overnight Mail
( ) Facsimile

Q@U\w&;

De@y Clerko \/

Client: 11560181



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHG, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE

MICHAEL A, DUNCAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant, SUPREME COURT NO 325804
VS .
AMENDED CLERK'S
CERTIFICATE

IDAHO STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,

Defendant~Respondent.

B )

I, DeBAnna P. Grimm, Deputy Clerk aof the District Court of
the Second Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for
the County of Nez Perce, do hereby certify that the foregoing
Clerk's Record in the above-entitled cause was compiled and bound
by me and contains true and correct copies of all pleadings,
deocuments, and papers designated to be included under Rule 28,
Idaho Appellate Rules, the Notice of Appeal, any Notice of Cross-
Appeal, and additional documents that were requested.

I further certify:

1. That no exhibits were marked for identification or

admitted intc evidence during the course of this action.

2. That the following will be submitted as an exhibit to

this record on appeal:

AMENDED CLERK’'S CERTIFICATE ;7[7



Agency’s Record — a copy of Defendant’s exhibit #3 is
being submitted in place of the original. The original
was a D38S file and not readable. Clark and Feeney
burned a CD in the WAV format.

Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion to Dismiss

IN WITNESS WHERECF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

the seal of said court this f day of April 2009.

PATTY O. WEEKS, Clerk

By A’ﬁf.@% VL %/J’%.wA J

Deputy Clerk

AMENDED CLERK’S CERTIFICATE

50



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF

THE STATE OF IDAHC, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE
MICHAEL A. DUNCAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant, SUPREME COURT NO 35804
vs.
AMENDED CERTIFICATE
OF SERVICE

IDAHO STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,

Defendant-Respondent.

et Mt Mgt S i i e g ot ot

I, DeAnna P. Grimm, Deputy Clerk of the District Court of
the Second Judicial District of the State ofrldaho, in and for
the County of Nez Perce, do hereby certify that copies of the
additions and corrections to the Clerk's Record were delivered on
the 4£Q46ay of April 2009 to, Larry C. Hunter, Attorney for
Respondent, by United States Mail and to Paul Thomas Clark,
Attorney for Appellant, by Valley Messenger Service.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, I have hereuntoc set my hand and affixed
the seal of the said Court this _lé%éuday of April 20009.

PATTY O. WEEKS
CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

.. o '
by Midrere é’/{’/’é/%/zi—?/z%h Py

Deputy Clerk

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ol |
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